MRM/GEH

Decision No. 8823

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of

Wm. L. GOVAN

for an order authorizing said Wm. L. Govan to transfer and sell and J.E. Horgan, A.P. Ceander and F.J. Shair to acquire and purchase the water system serving Carnelian Bay. Placer County, California.

Application No. 13928.

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

Wm. L. Govan having made application to this Commission for authority to transfer for a consideration of \$2,350. the public utility water plant owned by him and M.E. Govan, his wife, at Carnelian Bay, Placer County, to J.E. Horgan, A.P. Ceander and F.J. Shair, who have joined in the application, and it appearing, after a field investigation, that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Wm. L. Govan and M.E. Govan, his wife, be and they are hereby authorized to transfer to J.E. Horgan, A.P. Ceander and F.J. Shair for the sum of \$2,350. that certain public utility water system supplying the consumers in Carnelian Bay, Placer County, as more particularly described in

the application herein, subject to the following conditions:

- l. The consideration for the transfer herein authorized shall not be urged before this Commission or any other public body as a finding of value for rate fixing or any purpose other than the transfer herein authorized.
- 2. The authority herein granted shall apply only to such transfer as shall have been completed on or before December 31, 1927, and a certified copy of the final instrument of conveyance shall be filed with this Commission by Wm. L. Govan and M.E. Govan, his wife, within thirty (30) days from the date on which it is executed.
- 3. Within ten (1C) days from the date on which Wm. L. Govan and M.E. Govan, his wife, actually relinquish control and possession of the property herein authorized to be transferred, they shall file with this Commission a certified statement indicating the date upon which such control and possession were relinquished.
- 4. On or before the date on which W.L. Govan and M.E. Govan, his wife, actually relinquish control and possession of the property herein authorized to be transferred, the purchasers, J.E. Horgan, A.P. Ceander, and J.F. Shair, being residents of Nevada, shall designate, in writing, an agent, resident of the State of California, upon whom service of process may be made in all matters appertaining to control and regulation of the properties involved in this proceeding, said designation in writing to be filed with the Railroad Commission of the State of California.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on

the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 20 Th day of

ublz-1927.

Commissioners.